Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 10, 2025

File: A/109/24

Address: 37 Esna Park Drive, Markham (the “Subject Lands”)
Agent: TAES Architects Inc. (the “Applicant”)

Hearing Date: Wednesday, March 19, 2025

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Select
Industrial Zone (M)” under By-law 108-81, as amended, as it relates to a proposed
addition to an existing industrial warehouse building. The variances requested are to
permit:

a) By-law 108-81, Section 4.7.1(b):
a landscaping strip of 0 m, whereas the by-law requires a minimum landscaping
strip of 6.0m;

b) By-law 108-81, Section 4.6.1(b):
a building to be constructed within 33.85 m from the centre line of Esna Park
Drive, whereas the by-law requires a building to be constructed within 36 m from
the centre line of Esna Park Drive; and

c) Parking By-law 28-97, Section 3.0, Table 'B':
a minimum of 59 parking spaces, whereas the by-law requires a minimum of 99
parking spaces.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 20,234.03 m? (217,797 ft?) Subject Lands are located on the south side of Esna
Park Drive and generally west of Rodick Road (refer to Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo).
The Subject Lands are located within an established industrial area.

There is an existing 8,142.83 m? (87,648.69 ft?) industrial building on the property,
which was constructed in phases from 1970 to 1980. Mature vegetation exists on the
property including several large mature trees in the front yard.

Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to construct a 270.14 m? (2,907.76 ft?) two-storey office
addition and 1,864.98 m? (20,074.48 ft?) one-storey warehouse addition at the rear of
the existing building (the “Proposed Development”) (refer to Appendix “B” — Site Plan).
The proposal also includes the reconfiguration of the rear parking lot and loading
spaces.



The Applicant has also submitted a Site Plan Application (File No. SPC 23 11827),
which is being reviewed concurrently by the City.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9,
2018)

The Official Plan designates the Subject Lands as “General Employment”, which
provides for manufacturing, processing, and warehousing uses with accessory retalil,
service and office uses.

Planning Staff have had regard for the requirements of the Official Plan in the
preparation of the comments provided below.

Zoning By-Law 108-81

The Subject Lands are zoned “Select Industrial Zone (M)” under By-law 108-81, as
amended, which permits warehousing and manufacturing uses, data processing
centres, research laboratories, printing establishments, other similar industrial uses, and
private clubs and health centres.

The Proposed Development does not comply with the By-law requirements with respect
to minimum landscaping width and setback from the centre line of the road.

Parking Standards By-law 28-97

The Proposed Development also does not comply with the standards of the City’s
Parking Standards By-law 28-97, as amended, with respect to the minimum required
parking spaces for an industrial building. Further details of the parking requirements are
provided in the comment section below.

Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2024-19

The Subject Lands are zoned “Employment — General Employment (EMP-GE)” under
the Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2024-19, as amended (the “CZBL”), which permits
industrial uses. As per the transition clauses within Section 1.7 of the CZBL, an
application accepted prior to the passing of By-law 2024-19 on January 315, 2024, shall
continue to be subject to the applicable By-law in force on the day before the effective
date of the CZBL, for a period of three years from the passing of the CZBL. A Site Plan
Application (SPC 23 11827) was submitted in April 2023, prior to the CZBL coming into
full force and effect. As such, the provisions of the CZBL shall not apply to this
application for a period of three years from the passing of the CZBL. Therefore, if this
variance application is approved, the building permit is required to be obtained
by January 31, 2027.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken
The Applicant has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. However, the Applicant has received comments from the Zoning Examiner



through their Site Plan Application process to confirm the variances required for the
Proposed Development.

Staff note that if the variance request in this application contains any error, or if the need
for additional variances is identified during subsequent reviews of the Site Plan
Application or during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s)
may be required to address the non-compliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

1) The variance must be minor in nature;

2) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment,

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
3) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
4) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduced Landscaping
The Applicant is requesting a landscaping strip of 0 m (O ft) along Esna Park Drive,
whereas the By-law requires a minimum landscaping strip of 6.0 m (19.7 ft).

Staff note that this variance is entirely attributed to the required road widening and
municipal boulevard along Esna Park Drive, which was identified through the review of
the Site Plan Application and will be conveyed to the City as part of the Site Plan
Application process. The Applicant is not proposing any changes to the existing parking
and landscaping configuration along Esna Park Drive. The existing landscaping strip will
remain until the future road widening of Esna Park Drive.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance meets the objectives of the Official
Plan for accommodating future road network improvements and have no concerns with
the proposed variance request.

Reduced Centre Line Setback

The Applicant is requesting to permit the existing building to be located within 33.85 m
from the centre line of Esna Park Drive, whereas the By-law requires a building to be
setback 36 m from the centre line of Esna Park Drive.

The intent of the Zoning By-law is to accommodate for the future road widening of Esna
Park Drive. As previously noted, the road widening of Esna Park Drive will be secured
through the Site Plan Application process, which can be accommodated by reducing the
existing landscaping. Staff further note that the requested variance is also attributed to
the existing location of the industrial building and that the variance request is to legalize
an existing condition.



Given that the Subject Lands can accommodate the future road widening of Esna Park
Drive and the variance is attributed to an existing site condition, Staff considers the
variance request to be appropriate and minor in nature.

Parking Reduction
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit 59 parking spaces, whereas the By-law
requires 99 spaces.

Transportation Engineering Staff have reviewed the variance request and are of the
opinion that the variance is minor and is unlikely to result in any significant impact on
the parking supply of the property. Zoning Staff further confirmed that 53 parking spaces
would be required if the Proposed Development was reviewed under the CZBL,
resulting in a proposed oversupply of parking. As such, Staff have no objections to the
approval of the proposed variance request.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of March 10, 2025. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

kbl

Melissa Leung, RPP MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District




REVIEWED BY:

Sabrina Bordone, RPP MCIP, Development Manager, Central District

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo
Appendix “B” — Site Plan
Appendix “C” - Conditions
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Appendix C

File: 24-191629.000.00.MNV

Date:  3/12/2025

MM/DDYYYY

APPENDIX “C”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/109/24

1) The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; and,

2) That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity
with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, or as further amended
by any Site Plan Endorsed or Site Plan Approved drawings, and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of
Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

ol

Melissa Leung, RPP MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District




